
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4559
ANSWERED ON:20.12.2012
SUPPLY OF IMPORTED FERTILIZERS TO STATES
Shankar Alias Kushal Tiwari Shri Bhisma

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fertilizers have been imported recently; and

(b) If so, the names of the States which have been supplied the imported fertilizers from the ports during the current year and the name of such ports?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT KUMAR JENA)

(a): Yes, Madam. Urea is the only fertilizer under statutory price control and it is imported for direct agriculture use on Government account through State Trading Enterprises (STEs) i.e. Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation Limited (MMTC), State Trading Corporation Limited (STC) and Indian Potash Limited (IPL) to bridge the gap between assessed demand and indigenous production.
Fertilizers other than Urea are imported under Open General Licence (OGL). Companies import these fertilizers as per their commercial judgement.

(b): Details of states supplied imported fertilizer (Urea, DAP, MOP & NPK) is as below:

Sr.No.  Name of Port   Name of State

1.  KANDLA    J&K, HIMACHAL PRADESH, UTTRAKHAND,
2.  MUND    PUNJAB, HARYANA, RARAJASTHAN, GUJARAT,
3.  PIPAVAV    CHHATTISGARH, DELHI, MAHARASHTRA,
4.  ROZY    MADHYA PRADESH & UTTAR PRADESH

5.  NEW MANGALORE   KARNATAKA, TAMIL NADU, KERALA,
      MAHARASHTRA, ANDHRA PRADESH &
      MADHYA PRADESH

6.  TUTICORIN   TAMIL NADU, KERALA,
7  COCHIN    ANDHRA PRADESH &
8.  KARAIKAL   KARNATAKA

9.  CHENNAI    TAMIL NADU, ANDHRA PRADESH, KERALA & KARNATKA

10.  KAKINADA   ANDHRA PRADESH, KARNATAKA, ODISHA,
11.  KRISHNNAPATNAM   CHHATTISGARH, BIHAR, JHARKHAND,
      WEST BENGAL, MAHARASHTRA,
      MADHYA PRADESH, TAMIL NADU


      & UTTAR PRADESH

12.  GANGAVARAM   ANDHRA PRADESH, KARNATAKA, ODISHA,
13.  VIZAG    CHHATTISGARH, BIHAR, JHARKHAND,
      WEST BENGAL, ASSAM , NORTH EASTERN
      STATES , MAHARASHTRA, MADHYA PRADESH,
      TAMIL NADU & UTTAR PRADESH

14.   PARADIP    ODISHA, JHARKHAND, WEST BENGAL, BIHAR,
      CHHATTISGARH, ASSAM, NORTH EASTERN
      STATES,MADHYA PRADESH & UTTAR PRADESH
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